

Legislation Details (With Text)

| File #: | 24-23 | 339 | Version: | 1 | Name: | | |
|----------------|---|-----------|------------|-----|---------------|---------------------|--|
| Туре: | Utility Agreement | | | | Status: | Passed | |
| File created: | 4/11/ | 2024 | | | In control: | Commissioners Court | |
| On agenda: | 4/23/ | 2024 | | | Final action: | 4/23/2024 | |
| Title: | Request for approval to execute a utility agreement with Genesis Pipeline Texas, L.P., in the amount of \$36,851.08 in connection with E132-00-00 Mitigation Project - 2020, UPIN 21090MF22E01, Precinct 3. | | | | | | |
| Sponsors: | Mony Hossain | | | | | | |
| Indexes: | | | | | | | |
| Code sections: | | | | | | | |
| Attachments: | 1. 24-2339-Utility Agreement- UPIN 21090MF22E01- Genesis Pipeline Texas LP- E-132-00-00 Mitigation- 04.23.2024 | | | | | | |
| Date | Ver. | Action By | | | Acti | ion Result | |
| 4/23/2024 | 1 | Commissi | ioners Cou | ırt | | | |

Department: County Engineer

Department Head/Elected Official: Milton Rahman, PhD, P.E., PMP, CFM, ENV SP, County Engineer Regular or Supplemental RCA: Regular RCA Type of Request: Utility Agreement

Project ID (if applicable): UPIN 21090MF22E01

Vendor/Entity Legal Name (if applicable): Genesis Pipeline Texas, L.P.

MWDBE Contracted Goal (if applicable): N/A

MWDBE Current Participation (if applicable): N/A

Justification for 0% MWDBE Participation Goal: N/A - Goal not applicable to request

Request Summary (Agenda Caption):

Request for approval to execute a utility agreement with Genesis Pipeline Texas, L.P., in the amount of \$36,851.08 in connection with E132-00-00 Mitigation Project - 2020, UPIN 21090MF22E01, Precinct 3.

Background and Discussion:

The E132-00-00 Mitigation project is located in Northwest Harris County in Precinct 3. More specifically, it lies to the Southwest intersection of N Eldridge Parkway and Cypress North Houston Road. E132-00-00 is a HCFCD drainage channel, a tributary of White Oak Bayou (E100-00-00) and serves as one of the outfall systems for the subdivisions of Bernadine Estates, Barwood, Tower Oaks and Tower Oaks Meadows. The scope of work for this utility agreement includes excavation of Genesis' 10" pipeline, the removal of the line and capping the line. An expected 240 ft of pipe will be removed to ensure the abandoned lines are not in conflict with any future work Harris County would like to conduct. The removal work is being performed to accommodate the widening of the channel.

Expected Impact:

This project seeks to reduce flooding and strengthen resiliency in Harris County by assisting in the alleviation of structural flood damage to homes in the community. This utility agreement is a step in the process to reduce the financial, physical, and emotional burden flood damage places on homeowners and will reduce the financial impact of recovery costs to the E132-00-00 Mitigation Project area, Harris County, and FEMA. The fiscal impact for this project will come from the 1080 Fund for the Recovery and Resiliency Division subdivision projects with the long-term goal of reducing drainage costs in the future. No impact to project schedule or staffing anticipated.

Alternative Options:

The only option is to have both parties execute this Utility Agreement.

Alignment with Goal(s):

- _ Justice and Safety
- Economic Opportunity
- _ Housing
- Public Health
- X Transportation
- X Flooding
- _ Environment
- Governance and Customer Service

Prior Court Action (if any):

| Date | Agenda Item # | Action Taken |
|------|---------------|--------------|
| | | |

Location: E132-00-00 Channel Address (if applicable): E132-00-00 Channel Precinct(s): Precinct 3

| Fiscal and Personnel Summary | | | | | | | | |
|------------------------------|--------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|------------------|--|--|--|--|
| Service Name Utilit | e Name Utility Agreement | | | | | | | |
| | Current I | Fiscal Year Cost | Annual Fiscal Cost | | | | | |
| | Labor | Non-Labor | Total | Recurring Expens | | | | |
| Funding Sources | | | | | | | | |
| Existing Budget | | | | | | | | |
| 1080 - Infrastructure Fun | ıd \$ | \$36,851.08 | \$36,851.08 | \$ | | | | |
| Choose an item. | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | | | | |
| Choose an item. | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | | | | |
| Total Current Budget | \$ | \$36,851.08 | \$36,851.08 | \$ | | | | |
| Additional Budget Rec | uest (Requires Fiscal | Review Request Form) | • | • | | | | |

File #: 24-2339, Version: 1

| Choose an item. | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | | | |
|--|----|-------------|-------------|----|--|--|--|
| Choose an item. | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | | | |
| Choose an item. | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | | | |
| Total Additional Budget Request | \$ | \$ | \$ | \$ | | | |
| Total Funding Request | \$ | \$36,851.08 | \$36,851.08 | \$ | | | |
| Personnel (Fill out section only if requesting new PCNs) | | | | | | | |
| Current Position Count for Service | | | | | | | |
| Additional Positions Request | - | - | - | - | | | |
| Total Personnel | - | - | - | - | | | |

Anticipated Court Date: April 23, 2024

Anticipated Implementation Date (if different from Court date): April 24, 2024

Emergency/Disaster Recovery Note: Not an emergency, disaster, or COVID-19 related item

Contact(s) name, title, department: Erwin Burden, P.E., CFM, Senior Director of Capital Project Infrastructure, Harris County Engineering Department

Attachments (if applicable): Utility Agreement